NOTICE PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Grass Valley City Planner will decide whether to approve or deny a Limited Term Permit application on January 21, 2025, at Grass Valley City Hall, 125 East Main Street, Grass Valley, California. A public hearing will be held only if requested in writing by any interested person before the date specified as follows. If a Public Hearing is requested by January 20, 2025, one will be scheduled and noticed for hearing as soon thereafter as possible.

Limited Term Permit (24PLN-53) for the Grass Valley Downtown Association for the annual street closure events occurring in 2025.

2025 ANNUAL STREET CLOSURES FOR GRASS VALLEY DOWNTOWN ASSOCIATION

Heart of the Town Valentine's Open House – Saturday, February 8th Event: 10:00 am – 5:00 pm Street Closure Time: 7:00 am – 4:00 pm Street Closure Location: Areas A & C (Mill from W. Main to Neal; Bank from Mill to S. Auburn)

Annual St. Piran's Day Festival – Saturday, March 1st Event: 9:30 am – 11:00 am, Flag raising 9:45 am, Pasty Toss 10:00-11:00 am Street Closure Time: 9:30 am-11:00 am Street Closure Location: Area A (Mill from W. Main to Neal).

Foothills Celebration – Saturday, March 15th Event: 1:00 pm – 4:00 pm Street Closure Time: 11:00 am – 5:00 pm Street Closure Location: Area A (Mill Street from W. Main to Neal)

Downtown Car Show – Saturday, April 26th • Rain Date: Saturday, June 7th Event: 10:00 am – 2:00 pm Street Closure Time: 5:45 am – 4:30 pm Street Closure Location: Areas A, B, C, D, E, P (Mill from Main to Neal; Bank from Mill to S. Auburn; Main from S. Church to Stewart - S. Auburn from Bank to E. Main, City Hall Parking Lot at E. Main & S. Auburn.)

Thursday Night Market Summer Series – Thursdays, June 12th, June 19th, 26th, July 3rd, 10th Event: 6:00 pm – 9:00 pm Street Closure Time: 4:00 – 10:00 pm Street Closure Location: Areas A & B, (Mill from W. Main to Neal, W. Main from S. Church to S. Auburn St.)

4th of July Celebration – Thursday, July 4th Event: July 4th, 8:00 am – 10:00 am *Family Pancake Breakfast* Street Closure Time: 6:00 am – 11:00 am Street Closure Location: Areas B (W. Main from S. Church to the Clock Tower)

Event: July 4th, 10:00 am **Parade** Street Closure Time: 6:00 am – 11:00 am Street Closure Location: Areas A, B, C, D, E, P. (Mill from Main to Neal; Bank from Mill to S. Auburn; Main from S. Church to Stewart - S. Auburn from Bank to E. Main, City Hall Parking Lot at E. Main & S. Auburn.)

Event: July 4th, 6:00 pm – 9:00 pm **Dancin' in the Streets on Mill** Street Closure Time: 4:00 pm – 10:00 pm

Street Closure Location: Area A (Mill Street from W. Main to Neal)

Magical Evening on Mill – Sunday, September 7th Event: 5:00 pm – 10:00 pm Street Closure Time: 8:00 am – 11:00 pm Street Closure Location: Areas A (Mill from W. Main to Neal)

Sidewalk Sale – Saturday, September 13th Event: 9:00 am –5:00 pm Street Closure Time: 7:00 am – 4:00 pm Street Closure Location: Areas A & C (Mill from W. Main to Neal; Bank from Mill to S. Auburn St.)

Brew Fest– Saturday, October 4th Event: 1:00 pm – 5:00 pm Street Closure Time: 9:00 am – 6:00 pm Street Closure Location: Areas A (Mill from W. Main to Neal)

Downtown Holiday Market & Community Tree Lighting Ceremony – Saturday, November 15th Event: 10:00 am – 6:00 pm Street Closure Time: 8:00 am – 7:00 pm Street Closure Location: Area A (Mill Street from W. Main to Neal)

57th **Annual Cornish Christmas** – Fridays, November 28th – December 5th, 12th, 19th Event: 6:00 pm – 9:00 pm Street Closure Time: 4:00 pm – 10:00 pm Street Closure Location: Areas A & B (Mill from W. Main to Neal, W. Main from S. Church to S. Auburn St.)



Information on this proposal is available at the Community Development Department, Planning Division at Grass Valley City Hall during normal business hours, M - Th; 7:30 am – 5:00 pm.

The City Planner will consider at the public hearing statements and testimony submitted for and against these matters. The City Planner shall take whatever action is determined necessary and appropriate. Any public hearing may be continued from time to time.

If you challenge the City Planner's action on appeal to the City Council or in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City Planner at, or prior to, the public hearing.

GRASS VALLEY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Lucy Rollins, Senior Planner

Publish: January 10, 2025

Approved to publish:

Am Wolfson, City Planner